
50210 Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 156 / Friday, August 13, 2004 / Notices 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs 

Indian Gaming

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, 
Interior.

ACTION: Notice of approved Class III 
Gaming Compact. 

SUMMARY: This notice publishes the 
extension to an approved Class III 
Gaming Compact between the Crow 
Tribe and the State of Montana. Under 
the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 
1988, the Secretary of the Interior is 
required to publish notice in the 
Federal Register approved Tribal-State 
compacts for the purpose of engaging in 
Class III gaming activities on Indian 
lands.

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 13, 2004.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
George T. Skibine, Director, Office of 
Indian Gaming Management, Office of 
the Deputy Assistant Secretary—Policy 
and Economic Development, 
Washington, DC 20240, (202) 219–4066.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under 
Section 11 of the Indian Gaming 
Regulatory Act of 1988 (IGRA) Public 
Law 100–497, 25 U.S.C. 2710, the 
Secretary of the Interior shall publish in 
the Federal Register notice of approved 
Tribal-State compacts for the purpose of 
engaging in Class III gaming activities 
on Indian lands. 

The Crow Tribe and the State of 
Montana have agreed to an extension of 
the existing agreement and will extend 
the compact until July 5, 2005. The 
Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary—
Indian Affairs, Department of the 
Interior, through his delegated 
authority, is publishing notice that the 
Fifth Amendment to and Extension of 
the Agreement for Class III gaming 
between the Crow Tribe and the State of 
Montana is in effect.

Dated: July 23, 2004. 

Aurene M. Martin, 
Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary—Indian 
Affairs.
[FR Doc. 04–18491 Filed 8–12–04; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–4N–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management 

[NM091–9941–EK–HE931; OMB Control 
Number 1004–0180] 

Information Collection Submitted to 
The Office of Management and Budget 
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act 

The Bureau of Land Management 
(BLM) has sent a request to extend the 
current information collection to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) under the provisions of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.). On March 7, 2003, 
the BLM published a notice in the 
Federal Register (68 FR 11123) 
requesting comment on this information 
collection. The comment period ended 
on May 6, 2003. BLM received no 
comments. You may obtain copies of the 
collection of information and related 
forms and explanatory material by 
contacting the BLM Information 
Collection Clearance Officer at the 
telephone number listed below. 

The OMB must respond to this 
request within 60 days but may respond 
after 30 days. For maximum 
consideration your comments and 
suggestions on the requirements should 
be directed within 30 days to the Office 
of Management and Budget, Interior 
Department Desk Officer (1004–0180), at 
OMB–OIRA via facsimile to (202) 395–
6566 or e-mail to 
OIRA_DOCKET@omb.eop.gov. Please 
provide a copy of your comments to the 
Bureau Information Collection 
Clearance Officer (WO–630), Bureau of 
Land Management, Eastern States 
Office, 7450 Boston Blvd., Springfield, 
Virginia 22153. 

Nature of Comments: We specifically 
request your comments on the 
following: 

1. Whether the collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
functioning of the BLM, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

2. The accuracy of our estimates of the 
information collection burden, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions we use; 

3. Ways to enhance the quality, utility 
and clarity of the information we 
collect; and 

4. Ways to minimize the information 
collection burden on those who are to 
respond, including the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other forms of 
information technology. 

Title: Gas Well Data Survey of 
Helium-Bearing Natural Gas. 

OMB Control Number: 1004–0180. 

Bureau Form Number(s): 3100–12. 
Abstract: the Bureau of Land 

Management (BLM) collects and uses 
the information to evaluate the helium 
resources of the United States. 
Respondents are owners and operators 
of the helium-bearing natural gas wells 
and transmission lines. 

Frequency: Annually. 
Description of Respondents: Owners 

and operators of the helium-bearing gas 
wells and transmission lines. 

Estimated Completion Time: 15 
minutes. 

Annual Responses: 200. 
Application Fee Per Response: 0. 
Annual Burden Hours: 50. 
Bureau Clearance Officer: Michael 

Schwartz, (202) 452–5033.
Dated: May 5, 2004. 

Michael H. Schwartz, 
Bureau of Land Management, Information 
Collection Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 04–18572 Filed 8–12–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–84–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management 

Notice of Availability of the Andrews 
Management Unit/Steens Mountain 
Cooperative Management and 
Protection Area Proposed Resource 
Management Plan and Final 
Environmental Impact Statement and 
the Steens Mountain Wilderness and 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Plan

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, 
Interior.
ACTION: Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Federal Land Policy and Management 
Act (FLPMA) of 1976, the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 
1969, and the Steens Mountain 
Cooperative Management and Protection 
Act of 2000 (Steens Act), the Bureau of 
Land Management (BLM) has prepared 
a Proposed Resource Management Plan 
(PRMP) and Final Environmental 
Impact Statement (FEIS) for the 
Andrews Management Unit (AMU)/
Steens Mountain Cooperative 
Management and Protection Area 
(CMPA) and has also prepared the 
Steens Mountain Wilderness and Wild 
and Scenic Rivers Plan.
DATES: BLM Planning Regulations (43 
CFR 1610.5–2) state that any person 
who participated in the planning 
process, and has an interest that may be 
adversely affected, may protest. The 
protest must be filed within 30 days of 
the date that the Environmental 
Protection Agency publishes this notice 

VerDate jul<14>2003 14:31 Aug 12, 2004 Jkt 203001 PO 00000 Frm 00061 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\13AUN1.SGM 13AUN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-18T00:35:34-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




